PUBLIC LAW BOARD MO. B8ED

Sward No.
Cazsae No, 304

(Brotherhood of Waintenance of Way Employes
PARTIES TO MSPUTE:

(The Burlington Northerm Santa Fe Rallroad (Former
{ATEF Raltway Company)

STATEMENT OF CLAIM:

1. The Carrier viclated the Agreement when Clalmant, V. ¥. Casiro, waas
withheld from servics on March 27, 2006 and dismianzed on May 15,
2006 for a violation of Malntenance of Way Operating Rule 1.5-
Conduct when he faisified his payrolt on dates of February 23, March
8, and Marsh 13, 2006; and

2. As a consequence of the viclation referred to In part 1 the Carrier
‘ shall immedistely retum the Clabmant to service with seniority,
vacation and all other rights unimpaired, remove any mention of this
incident from Clalmant’s persenal record, and make Clamant whole

for ol s lost commencing March 27, 2006.

it

FINDINGS

Upen the whele record and all the evidencs, the Bosrd finds that the paries

hereln are Carrler and Employee within the mea

ning of the Raitway labor Act as

smended. Further, the Board lo duly constituted by Agresment, has jurisdiction of the

Parties and of the subject matisr, and the Parties to this dis

pute ware given due nolice of
the hearing thereon.

Om March 27, 204

8, Carder wrote Clalment advising an Investigatdon wes belng

conyenad tw:

“

...azcoritnin the facts, and determine your responsibiity, I any with your
alleged fallure of Malntenance of Way Cperating Rule 1.€ {Dighonest and
irmoral) effect var 34, 2004. While seeigned as & Weider on gang
(TRWIX 0903}, you & ly submitted time and paid yourself for three
days, February 23, 2¢ March 9, 2006 and March 13, 2008. When in fact
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you wers allegedly not present at work on thosa daye.”
& review of the transcript reveals Clalmant had alible for Mareh 9 and March 13,
2008, but no alibi for February 13, 2008. Clakmant stated In the Investigation transcript:
“DAN S. GUILLEN: Wers you AWOL on February the 23™, 20067

VINCENT 8. CASTRO li: ! wae out slck, | remembsr him, leaving
alm that voicemall, yes.

DAN 8. GUILLEN: So you called off sick and le® him 2 VST

VIRCENT M. CASTRO ill: Yes.

DAN 8. GUILLEN: Yolcemali eystem message? Did you pay
yourgel! for February 23™7

VINCENT M. CASTRO 10 From | know now, yes, | believe | did,

DAN §. GUILLEN: Is there any reason for paying yourself for being

VINCENT p. CASTRO I Mo, L

DAN 8. GUILLER: Excuse me, wes there any veason for paying
yourself for February 23™ that vou're awars of?

VINGENT #. CASTRO [ll: That I'm aware of, no.”

The Carrler's cbligation In discipling cases ie to fumnish sufficlent evidence to
support tihe charge. There is ne better evidence then Clalmant, himsell, edmiting he
claimed time when he was off slek on February 23,

Thefl of Ume or claiming pay for Ume not worked le freud: actually & le thefi
such action by an employes is serious and regsrdiess of the Clalment’s record, it cannot
be twolerat;md by the Casrlar.

Therm is no need to discuss the time clabmed for &%@amﬁﬁ g and 13. R is snough to

know thet Clalmant admitted fravdulently claiming time on February 23, 2006, when he
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had marked off alek with hiz Bupsrvisor.
The decislon to discipiing Clalmant for such dishonesty calls for the wltimats in
discipline - dismisaal.
BWARD
Claim dismissed.
ORDER
This Board, after conslderation of the disputs [dentified @?@@mg Qﬁ@mﬁw orders @wﬁ-

en sward favorable 1o the Claimantis) not be made.
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